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Newsletter of the Robins AFB Post:  Society of American Military Engineers 

Preview of June 2012 SAME Presentation, entitled “HQ AFRC: Partnering with Industry”.  This pres-

entation will be given by Col Desport of AFRC/A7 and the AFRC Engineers. 

HQ AFRC: Partnering with Industry 

Col Desport will be the opening speaker and be accompanied by several members of the AFRC Programs 

Division who will discuss where the Military Construction program has been and where it is headed at the 

Air Force level and specifically to AFRC.  This includes a brief discussion of facility project requirements, 

installation development master plans, encroachment, energy, and installation sustainability. 

 

June 2012 www.samerobins.org 

For those of you that work outside of the gates and need to be sponsored in order to attend 

the general SAME meeting, please submit your name, phone number, and email address to 

the Post Secretary at esther.lee-altman@robins.af.mil by the Friday before the scheduled 

meeting.   
 

On the day of the meeting, come in through the Main Gate (the Watson Boulevard gate) and stop by the Visi-

tor’s Center.  Please have your driver’s license, proof of insurance, and vehicle registration handy as you will 

be required to show these before your pass is issued. 

Need Base Access? 



Thomas E. (Tom) Driver, P.E., is the President of Geotechnical & En-

vironmental Consultants, Inc. (GEC). Tom graduated from Auburn 

University with a Bachelor's degree in Civil Engineering in 1983 

and has over 29 years of experience in the geotechnical, environ-

mental and construction materials testing fields. Tom is a member of 

the Society of American Military Engineers (SAME), American Soci-

ety of Civil Engineers (ASCE) and  the Georgia Society of Profes-

sional Engineers (GSPE). He is a past State President of both the 

state and local GSPE chapters, a past President of the Macon Chapter of ASCE, and 

a past Regional Vice President for the Consulting Engineers Council of Georgia. Tom 

was named the 1992 Young Engineer of the Year and the 1996 Professional Engineer 

of the Year in Private Practice by the Georgia Society of Professional Engineers and 

is a registered Professional Engineer in Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, North 

Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee.  Currently, Tom serves on several community 

boards including Capital City Bank, the Macon Museum of Arts and Sciences, Macon 

Habitat for Humanity, the Georgia Chamber of Commerce, and the MEDCEN founda-

tion and serves as an Elder at Northway Baptist Church.  Prior to forming GEC in 

1999, Tom was the Executive Vice President and Co-Founder of Geosciences, Inc., 

which was formed in 1991. 
 

Tom has been married to Cathy Mills Driver for 29 years and has one child, Hannah, 

a senior in Nursing at Emory University.  Tom grew up in Montgomery, Alabama prior 

to moving to Macon (by way of Atlanta) in 1988.  He enjoys Golf, Tennis, Racquet-

ball, Softball, yard work and Church activities in his spare time. 

Colonel Nicholas L. Desport is The Civil Engineer, Headquar-

ters Air Force Reserve Command, Robins Air Force Base, GA.  

He is responsible for the planning, design, construction, 

maintenance, and operations of all facilities and systems for 

67,500 reservists in three numbered air forces, operating 37 

flying wings.  Additionally, he provides functional manage-

ment for 31 civil engineer squadrons and five RED HORSE 

squadrons comprising over 4,500 troops. 
 

Colonel Desport was commissioned through Officer Training School in De-

cember 1982 following graduation from Kent State University.  He has served 

at various base level, RED HORSE, major command, and Headquarters U.S. 

Air Force assignments including the 27th Civil Engineer Squadron at Cannon AFB, New Mexico; the 8th 

Civil Engineer Squadron at Kunsan AB, Republic of Korea; and the 96th Civil Engineer Squadron at Eglin 

AFB, Florida.  He also commanded the 319th Expeditionary Support Squadron in Bahrain immediately fol-

lowing the attacks of Sept 11th, 2001.  Col Desport has also previously served on the Headquarters Air Force 

staff twice, once at HQ Air Combat Command, and once at HQ Air Mobility Command in addition to Head-

quarters Air Force Reserve Command.  During his first tour at the Pentagon, he also was selected as a White 

House Social Aide and served for three years under Presidents Bush and Clinton.  Col Desport is a registered 

architect in the state of Virginia, and a LEED Certified Green Associate.   

Col Desport is married to the former Doreen Neilan of Upper Marlboro, Maryland.  
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Presenter’s Bio: Col Nicholas Desport 

SAME Spotlight: Member of  the Month  
 WHAT’S  

 COMING 

 UP… 
 

The next Robins Post General 
Meeting will be held on 20 
June 2012 at 11:30 am. The 
meeting will be held in the Ho-
rizons Club’s Georgia Room. 
All are welcome.  
 

Upcoming Dates in 2012 
 

 

20 June:  1130 hours:  SAME Gen-
eral Meeting immediately preceded 
by SAME Robins Post Board/
Officer’s Meeting.  HQ AFRC pro-
gram managers will present the 
“Partnership with Industry” program. 
 

18 July:  1130 hours:  SAME Gen-
eral Meeting immediately preceded 
by SAME Robins Post Board/
Officer’s Meeting.  Ronnie Sanders 
of Flint Energies will be giving a 
presentation. 
 

15 August:  1130 Hours:  SAME 
Gneral Meeting immediately pre-
ceded by SAME Robins Post Board/
Officer’s Meeting.  78 CEG will pre-
sent the 78 CEG Program Review. 
 

 
 
REMINDER: 
The SAME Robins Post 

now has a Facebook 

Page!  Check us out at:  

http://

www.facebook.com/#!/pages/

SAME-Robins/249252775150214.  

Don’t forget to Like us so that you 

can received the latest news from 

SAME! 

http://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/SAME-Robins/249252775150214
http://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/SAME-Robins/249252775150214
http://www.facebook.com/#!/pages/SAME-Robins/249252775150214


Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

(GEC) is an engineering consulting firm with offices 

in Macon and Columbus Georgia.  GEC was 

founded in 1999, from the succession of the Macon 

and Columbus branch offices of Geosciences, Inc. 

(founded in 1991).  GEC provides consultative ser-

vices in three key areas:  Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental Engineer-

ing, and Construction Quality Control Testing.  While each service area is dif-

ferent, all are founded in the basic principals of the earth sciences and are 

thus interrelated.   
 

The current GEC staff consists of over 60 staff members including professional engineers and geologists, 

project engineers and geologists, biologists, environmental specialists, drillers, environmental and engineer-

ing technicians, and support staff and administrative personnel.  Each GEC staff member is committed to 

providing our clientele with the utmost in quality, professional, cost effective services. 
 

Geotechnical Engineering and Drilling Services: 
Subsurface Evaluation, Foundation Evaluation, Soil Test Auger Borings, Monitoring Well Installation,  

Hydrometer Sampling, Pile Load Testing, Pile Installation Monitoring, Site Seismic Analysis 
 

Environmental Engineering Services: 
Environmental Site Assessments, HSRA Evaluation, Underground Storage Tank Consulting, Soil and Groundwater Moni-

toring and Testing, Asbestos Inspection and Testing, Lead Based Paint Inspection and Testing, Wetlands Delineation, On-

Site Septic Application Soil Survey, Health and Safety Plan Preparation/Implementation, Regulatory Compliance, Storm-

water Pollution and Prevention Plans 
 

Construction Services: 
QA/QC Field Testing, Materials Testing and Inspection, Deep Foundation Monitoring and Inspection, Floor Flatness Test-

ing, Concrete Mix Design and Verification, NPDES Design, Inspection and Monitoring. 
 

Macon Office:     LaGrange Office:    Columbus Office: 

514 Hillcrest Industrial Blvd.    318 New Airport Rd.    5031 Milgen Court 

Macon, Georgia 31204    LaGrange, GA 30240    Columbus, GA 31907 

Office: (478) 757-1606    Office: (706) 298-0166    Office:  (706) 569-0008 

Fax:     (478) 757-1608           Fax:      (706) 560-0940 

SAME Mission  

SAME Vision 

 “To promote and facilitate engi-

neering support for national secu-

rity by developing and enhancing 

relationships and competencies 

among uniformed services, public 

and private sector engineers, and 

related professionals.” 

 

 

 

 

“To be a premier global engineer-

ing organization leading the pro-

fessional and personal growth of 

all members in support of military 

readiness and development of solu-

tions to national security chal-

lenges.” 

Sustaining Member Spotlight:  
Geotechnical & Environmental  
Consultants, Inc. 

Announcements from the Post 

Don’t forget the 2012 South Atlantic/South Central SAME Joint Engineer Training Symposium will be held 

on 02-04 October at the Tampa Convention Center in Tampa, FL.  The symposium theme for 2012 is “Net 

Zero Through Emerging Technologies” with technical tracks focusing on Building Technologies, Energy 

Consumption, Water/ Wastewater Management, Infrastructure Technologies, Waste Management, and 

TISP.   
 

For more information, please visit:  http://www.regonline.com/builder/site/Default.aspx?EventID=1003806 
 

Looking to help out SAME and our future generation of engineers?  The Robins Post is working towards 

standing up a Student Chapter at Mercer University and needs volunteers that would be willing to assist 

with the logistics of  setting up the Student Chapter.  If you or anyone you know would be inter-

ested, please contact a board member today! 
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Post Officers 
 

President 

Col. Nicholas Desport 

nicholas.desport@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1100 
 
Vice President 
Mr. Mike Coats 
michael.coats@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 
 
Secretary 
Ms. Esther Lee-Altman 
esther.lee-altman@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-3976 
 
Assistant Secretary 
Ms. Casey Lucas  
casey.lucas@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 
 
Treasurer 
Mr. James Griffin 
JGriffin@geosyntec.com 
(478) 328-6181 
 
Senior Enlisted Advisor 
CMSgt Patrick Ferrell 
patrick.ferrell@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1084 
 
Executive Directors 
Ms. Nancy Manley; Membership 
nancy.manley@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-2900 
 
Directors 
Mr. Ken Branton; Programs 
kenneth_branton@urs.com 
(678) 808-8907 
 
Ms. Laurel Cordell; Programs 
laurel.cordell@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-9275 
 
Mr. Brett Williams; Education & Mentoring 
brett.williams@robins.af.mil 
(478) 926-8811 
 
Mr. Joe Ballard; National Security 
joe.ballard.1@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1034 
 
Mr. Shawn Politino; National Security 
shawn.politino@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1023 
 
Mr. Kevin Long; Financials 
kevin.long@robins.af.mil 
(478) 926-7301 
 
Mr. Steve Hvizdzak; Events/Small Busi-
ness 
steve.hvizdzak@tepa.com 
(478) 922-7751 
 
Mr. Art Warner; Sustaining Memberships 
arthur.warner@amec.com 
(478) 923-5999  
 
Ms. Becky McCoy; National Liaison 
becky.mccoy@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-9287 
 

Sustaining Member Firms 
 

AECOM 
Mike Coats; michael.coats@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 / Fax 329-1062 
 

AMEC 
Art Warner; arwarner@mactec.com 
(478) 923-5999 x15 / Fax 923-5776 
 

Applied Engineering Solutions 
Angie Hubbard; ahubbard@AES-pe.com   
(478) 314-1270 / Fax 314-1271 
 

Applied Software 

David Moore; david@ASTI.com 

(404) 564-1821 / Fax 633-0154 
 

ARCADIS US 
Steven Moes; steven.moes@arcadis-us.com  
(386) 338-2682 / Fax 263-2746 
 

Atkins North America 
Nate Berger; nathaniel.berger@atkinsglobal.com 
(678) 247-2643 / Fax (770) 226-0967 
 

CAPE, Inc. 
Monica Cooper; mcooper@cape-inc.com 
(210) 360-1212 / Fax 377-2111 
 

CEMS Engineering 
Hugh Giggleman; hgiggleman@cemsengineering.com 
(843) 875-3637 / Fax 875-4509 
 

CH2M Hill 
Frank Miyagawa; Hfrank.miyagawa@ch2m.com 
(850) 939-8300 x42 / 939-0035 
 

Columbia Engineering  
Louis Young; lyoung@columbia-engineering.com 
(770) 925-0357 / Fax 925-0565 
 

Defense Products Marketing, Inc. 

Neil Hammaker;  dpmwr@aol.com 

(478) 329-9666 / Fax 918-0264 
 

Donaldson, Garrett & Associates, Inc. 

Elaine Hollis-Prichard; esh@dg-a.com 
(478) 474-5350 / Fax 477-2534 
 

Eaton Corporation 

Adam Byrd; adamrbyrd@eaton.com 

(678) 309-4235 / Fax  n/a 
 

EMR, Inc. 
Jim Foster; jfoster@emr-inc.com 
(850) 698-8893 / Fax (904) 212-0787 
 

F3 Solutions 

Joe Jahnke,  joe@f3now.com 

(478) 971-1343 / Fax 971-1344 
 

Flint EMC 
Jimmy Autry; JAutry@flintemc.com 
(478) 218-5548 / Fax 219-5539 
 

Geosyntec Consultants 
James Griffin; jgriffin@geosyntec.com 
(478) 328-6181 / Fax 929-5120 
 

Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants 
Thomas Driver; tdriver@geconsultants.com 

(478) 757-1606 / Fax 757-1608 
 

Gulf Coast Architectural Group, Inc. 

Don Carlos;  don@gcarchgroup.com 

(850) 607-7328 / Fax 332-7255 
 

Ikhana, Inc. 

Bob Pickard; robert.pickard@ikhanainc.com 

(843) 364-6828 / Fax (202) 449-9840 
 

Jacobs 

Hollie Dupes; hollie.dupes@jacobs.com 

(770) 673-6635 / Fax 673-6681 
 

Landmark Engineering Group, Inc. 

Mike Shamsie;  mike.shamsie@landgroup.biz 

(309) 755-3400 / Fax 755-5522 
 

Leo A Daly 
Edward Piekarczyk; EPiekarczyk@leoadaly.com 
(404) 874-8333 / Fax 874-8830 

Merrick & Company 
Douglas Elledge; douglas.elledge@merrick.com 
(404) 739-5100 / Fax 739-5101 
 

New South Construction Company 

Dan Hobson;  dhobson@newsouthconstruction.com  

(404) 443-4000 / Fax 443-4100 
 

Ocmulgee Site and Environmental Services, Inc. 
Wesley Woods;  lwoods@ocmulgeesite.com 
(478) 224-7070 / Fax 224-7072 
 

Pond & Company 
John Cassidy; cassidyj@pondco.com 
(678) 336-7740 / Fax 336-7744 
 

Porter Scientific Inc. 
Freda Porter;  fporter@porterscientific.com 
(910) 521-0549 / Fax 521-3599 
 

Reeves Construction Company 

Steve Kichefski; skichefski@southeastpavement- 

services.com 

(478) 474 9092 / Fax 474-9192 
 

SAIC Constructors, LLC 

Michael Gwyn; michael.b.gwyn@saic.com 
(704) 542-2908 / Fax 759-0081 
 

Superior Solar Systems LLC 
Jeff Ball; jeff.ball@superiorsolar.com  
(707) 695-5454 / Fax (866) 699-9852 
 

TEPA EC, LLC 
Steve Hvizdzak; Hsteve.hvizdzak@tepa.com 
(478) 922-7751 / Fax 922-7925 
 

TetraTech, Inc. 
Scott Covode; scott.covode@tetratech.com 
(678) 775-3108 / Fax 775-3138 
 

Toland & Mizell Architects 
Alan Toland; atoland@toland-mizell.com 
(404) 343-3500 / Fax 577-6240 

 

TRC Solutions 
LC Campbell; lcampbell@trcsolutions.com 
(478) 955-9980 / 971-1398  
 

URS Corporation 
Ken Branton; kenneth_branton@urscorp.com 
(678) 808-8907 / Fax 808-8400 
 

Weston Solutions, Inc. 
Hilton Culpepper; hilton.culpepper@westonsolutions.com 
(478) 875-3693 / Fax 875-3693 (same) 
 

WINDAMIR Development & Construction 
Kimberly Glover; kglover@windamir.com 
(770) 436-3500 / Fax 436-9020     
 

Wolverton and Associates, Inc 
Theo Stone;  theo.stone@wolverton-assoc.com 
(770) 447-8999 / Fax 447-9070 

SAME Robins Post  
Sustaining Member News 
Are you with a Sustaining Member Firm?   
If you would like to become one, or if you are  
not sure of your company’s registration status, 
please contact Mr. Art Warner, our Sustaining 
Member Director, at 478.923.5999 ext 12 or at 
arthur.warner@amec.com. 
 

Accepting Abstracts 
We are currently accepting abstracts for pre-
senters and Presentations in 2012. Let us 
know what presentation topics or presenters 
would most interest you. We want to know 
what is important to you. Please contact Mr. 
Ken Branton at kenneth_branton@urscorp.com 
with feedback or for more information. 
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